

No. 06-766

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MARGARITA LOPEZ TORRES, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
THE REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

H. CHRISTOPHER BARTOLOMUCCI  
*Counsel of Record*  
PAUL A. WERNER  
JAKE M. SHIELDS  
DOMINIC F. PERELLA  
HOGAN & HARTSON L.L.P.  
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-5810

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
The Republican National Committee*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE. .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT PERCEIVED A “BURDEN” AT THE DELEGATE-SELECTION STAGE THAT DOES NOT EXIST.....	5
A. New York Judicial Candidates Play No Role In Delegate Selection And Thus Can Suffer No Burden At This Stage Of The Process .....	5
B. The Second Circuit Found A Burden On Judi- cial Candidates At This Stage By Analyzing An Election System That Never Was .....	7
II. THE SUPPOSED “BURDEN” AT THE CON- VENTION STAGE HAS NOTHING TO DO WITH STATE LAW ITSELF AND IS SIMPLY PARTY POLITICS IN ACTION .....	12
A. The Court Below Found A “Burden” At The Convention Stage Because Delegates Often Nominate The Candidates Endorsed By Party Leaders.....	12
B. The Second Circuit’s Conclusion Is Not Only Untethered From State Law, But Chills Per- fectly Acceptable Party Activity.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THE SECOND CIRCUIT ERRED IN BASING ITS “SEVERE BURDEN” FINDING IN PART ON ONE-PARTY DOMINANCE.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Cases:</i>	
<i>American Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974).....	3, 4, 6, 7, 10
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	7, 11, 16, 23
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	24
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	1, 2
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982).....	15
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	2, 15, 19
<i>Georgia v. National Democratic Party</i> , 447 F.2d 1271 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 404 U.S. 858 (1971).....	23
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971).....	6
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	1, 10
<i>Ripon Soc’y v. National Republican Party</i> , 525 F.2d 567 (D.C. Cir. 1975), <i>cert denied</i> , 424 U.S. 933 (1976).....	16, 17
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986).....	2, 11, 15
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	23
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	11, 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Constitutional and Statutory Provisions:</i>	
U.S. Const. amend I .....	2, 10
U.S. Const. amend XIV .....	24
Ind. Code Ann § 3-8-4-2 .....	18
Ind. Code Ann. § 3-10-2-15 .....	18
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 5 .....	5
N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-106 .....	5
N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-124 .....	5, 13
N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-126 .....	13
N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-134(4) .....	6
N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-136(2)(i) .....	6
N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-136(3) .....	6
N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-158 .....	5
N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-158(5) .....	13
N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-160(2) .....	5
N.Y. Elec. Law § 7-116(1) .....	5
S.C. Code Ann. § 7-9-70 .....	19
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-509 .....	17
<i>Rules:</i>	
S. Ct. R. 37.3(a) .....	2
S. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Other Authorities:</i>	
AMERICAN PRESIDENTIAL ELECTIONS: PROCESS, POLICY, AND POLITICAL CHANGE (Harvey L. Schantz ed., 1996).....	17, 19
<i>Call for a 2007 Convention of the Loudoun County Republican Party, available at <a href="http://www.loudoungop.com/library/2007conventioncall.pdf">http://www.loudoungop.com/library/2007convention call.pdf</a>.....</i>	17, 18
The Center for Voting and Democracy, <i>Uncontested State Legislative Races 2002-2004, available at <a href="http://www.fairvote.org/?page=717">http://www.fairvote.org/?page=717</a> .....</i>	25
Kyle Cheek, <i>Reconciling Normative and Empirical Approaches to Judicial Selection Reform: Lessons From a Bellwether State</i> , 68 ALBANY L. REV. 577 (2005).....	25
COMMISSION ON THE DEMOCRATIC SELECTION OF PRESIDENTIAL NOMINEES, THE DEMOCRATIC CHOICE (1968) .....	16-17, 17
Niki Kelly, <i>Minus Decisions, GOP convention to be uneventful</i> , Fort Wayne Journal-Gazette (June 18, 2006).....	18
Michael Laris, <i>County GOP Accedes to Access Ruling</i> , Washington Post (Apr. 15, 2007), available at <a href="http://www.washingtonpost.com/wpdyn/content/article/2007/04/13/AR2007041302589.html">http://www.washingtonpost.com/wpdyn/content/article/2007/04/13/AR2007041302589.html</a> .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Democratic Blip in the South</i> , Nov. 8, 2006 <i>available at</i> <a href="http://ncsl.typepad.com/the_thicket/2006/11/rare_democratic.html">http://ncsl.typepad.com/the_thicket/2006/11/rare_d emocratic.html</a> .....	25
Scott R. Meinke <i>et al.</i> , <i>State Delegate Selection Rules for Presidential Nominations, 1972-2000</i> , 68 JOURNAL OF POLITICS 180 (Feb. 2006) .....	18, 19
G. Alan Tarr, <i>Rethinking the Selection of State Supreme Court Justices</i> , 39 WILLAMETTE L. REV. 1445 (2003).....	25
Website of the Buchanan County Democratic Committee, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://buchanandemocrats.com">http://buchanandemocrats.com</a> .....	18
